

No. SC92871

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LILLIAN M. LEWELLEN,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

CHAD FRANKLIN
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

CHAD FRANKLIN NATIONAL AUTO SALES NORTH, LLC
Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF CLAY COUNTY, MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE LARRY D. HARMAN
DIVISION 4

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL
AND REPLY BRIEF

Douglas F. Noland, No. 28635
Noland Law Firm, LLC
34 Westwoods Drive
Liberty, MO 64068
Telephone: 816-781-5055
Fax: 816-781-5216
Email: doug@nolandlawfirm.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

RESPONSES TO POINTS RELIED ON..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 RESPONSE TO FRANKLIN AND NATIONAL AUTO SALES’ POINT I..... 3

The trial court did not error in imposing sanctions and denying the motion for new trial, because Franklin and National Auto Sales were not prejudiced by inadequate notice of the sanctions, in that Franklin and National Auto Sales’ participation at trial demonstrated their preparation in accordance with the specific sanctions imposed.

- A. Standard of Review 3
- B. Adequate notice of the specific sanctions was provided by the trial court 4
- C. The trial court’s sanctions were not an abuse of discretion 9
- D. Conclusion 10

 RESPONSE TO FRANKLIN AND NATIONAL AUTO SALES’ POINT II 11

The trial court did not error in not reducing the punitive damage awards against Franklin and National Auto Sales, because the punitive damage awards are not excessive by due process standards under Article I, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution, in that Franklin and National Auto Sales’ conduct was reprehensible, the small actual damages and egregious conduct supports awards outside of the single-digit ratio, and

the punitive damages are appropriate compared to civil penalties.

A.	Standard of Review	11
B.	Punitive damage awards are not excessive under due process.....	11
1.	Reprehensibility.....	13
a.	Financial Vulnerability.....	14
b.	Repeated Conduct	15
c.	Trickery, Malice, and Deceit.....	16
d.	Conclusion.....	17
2.	Disparity between actual harm and punitive damages.....	18
3.	Punitive damage and civil penalties	23
D.	Punitive damages are within the guidepost for due process.....	24
E.	Conclusion	26
	REPLY TO LEWELLEN’S POINT I	27
A.	Vested Right.....	27
B.	Due process does not supersede the right to trial by jury	28
C.	<i>Watts</i> , not <i>Adams</i> is controlling	29
D.	Conclusion	31
	REPLY TO LEWELLEN’S POINT II.....	32
A.	Point II is preserved	32

B. Section 510.265 infringes on the judiciary’s role 32

C. The legislature cannot restrict common law remedies 34

D. Conclusion 35

REPLY TO LEWELLEN’S POINT III 36

A. Point III is preserved 36

B. Exceptions to section 510.265 37

C. Economic interest is not a compelling state interest..... 37

D. Conclusion 39

REPLY TO LEWELLEN’S POINT IV 40

A. Point IV is preserved..... 40

B. Argument 40

C. Conclusion 41

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams by and Through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp., 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 31

Bishop v. Mid-Am. Auto Auction, Inc., 807 F. Supp. 683 (D. Kan. 1992) 20

BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 2, 12, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23

Bowers v. S-H-S Motor Sales Corp., 481 S.W.2d 584 (Mo. App. W.D. 1972) 19

Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc., 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) 27

Call v. Heard, 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996) 12

Campbell v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004) 22

Coffer v. Wasson-Hunt, 281 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. banc 2009) 3

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001) 11

Craig v. Holsey, 590 S.E.2d 742 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003) 20

De May v. Liberty Foundry Co., 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931) 34

DeLong v. Hilltop Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., 812 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 19

Deters v. Equifax Credit Infor. Servs., 202 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000) 20

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales North, LLC, 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012) (*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 39, 183 L. Ed. 2d 679 (2012)).....

.....2, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30, 34, 35

Exxon Shipping Co. v Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....33, 41

Fireworks Restoration Co., LLC v. Hosto 371 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)
.....13, 19, 21

Freeman v. Myers, 774 S.W.2d 892 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) 19

Hammons v. Hammons, 680 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 1, 8, 9

Heckadon v. CFS Enters., 2013 WL 1110690 (Mo. App. W.D. March 19, 2013).....
.....2, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Hervey v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrections, 379 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2012) 22

In re H.L.L., 179 S.W.3d 894 (Mo. banc 2005) 4, 32, 36, 40

Kemp v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co., 393 F.3d. 1354 (11th Cir. 2004) 20

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000) 34

Krysa v. Payne, 176 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 16, 19, 23

Lohmann By and Through Lohmann v. Norfolk & Western RR Co., 948 S.W.2d 659 (Mo.
App. W.D. 1997) 32, 36, 40

Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc., 347 F.3d. 672 (7th Cir. 2003) 20

Myers v. Workmen's Auto Ins. Co., 95 P.3d 977 (Idaho 2004) 20

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S.1 (1991) 29

Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet, Inc., 17 P.3d 473 (Or. 2001)..... 20

Phillip Morris USA v. Williams, 549 U.S. 346 (2007) 15

Romanski v. Detroit Entm’t, L.L.C., 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Sanders v. Ahmed, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012) 34, 35, 41

Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc., 176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2005)
13, 18, 19, 28, 29, 30

Simpson by Simpson v. Revco Drug Ctrs. of Mo., Inc., 702 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)..... 1, 8, 9

Smith v. New Plaza Pontiac Co., 677 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)..... 19

State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 2, 12, 13, 14, 18

State v. Carpenter, 171 P.3d 41 (Ala. 2007) 20

Trotter v. Distler, 260 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 1, 3

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (U.S. 1993) 12, 20

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs., 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012) 28, 29, 30

Wilkerson v. Prelutsky, 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997). 1, 4

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co., 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Statutes

Section 301.562 24

Section 407.020 23

Section 407.080 23

Section 407.095 23

Section 407.100.6 23

Section 407.110 23

Section 510.265 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

Section 570.030 34

Rules

Rule 61.01 1, 4, 8, 9

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 2 36, 39

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 10 2, 11, 40, 41

Mo. CONST. art. I, §22(a).....27, 30, 31

Mo. CONST. art. II, § 1 32, 34, 35

U.S. CONST. amend VII 30

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §12, 11, 28, 36, 39, 40, 41
